METROPOLITAN Jaseph P. Bort MetroCenter

M T TRANSPORTATION 0L Eighth Street
Oakland, CA 94607-4700

COMMISSION TEL 510.817.5700
TTY/TDD 510.817.5769
FAX 510.817.5848
E-MAIL info@mtc.ca.gov
WEB www.mtc.ca.gov

Bill Dodd, Chair August 20, 2008
TGyt Muhaned Aljabiry
Seont Haggersy, Viee Coai Division of Transportation Programming
Alameda County
Caltrans

Tom ammizmo P (), Box 924873, MS-82

City and County of San Francisco

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001

Tom Azumibrado
U.8. Deparunent of Housing.
and Urban Developntent

Attention: Abhijit Bagde

Tom Bates
Cities of Alameds County

RE: MTC TIP Revision 2007-26

Bob Blanehard

Senoma County and Cities

Dear Mr. Aljabiry:

Dean . Chu
Cides of Santa Clara County

N Please be advised that MTC recently made several changes to the 2007 Transportation
fon of Bay Avea G Improvement Program (TIP) with Amendment #07-26.

i, O Amendment 07-26 updates the project listing and funding for four existing projects; adds
e eight new air-quality. exempt projects; splits one project, and deletes one project from the
Pederar D Giver 2007 TIP. Some of the significant changes in the amendment are the addition of $11.6

: million in Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds for FY10 and
st e FY11; the addition of a new grouped listing for US 206 recreational grants program in the
riperiopmeomi=r_amount of $1.6 million and the addition of three new projects finded by the $240,000 in

W i Eastern Solano CMAQ funds. The revision also deletes the Rumrill Bridge Replacement
project, as it was a duplicate TIP listing and is currently part of the Highway Bridge
SueLemper Program Grouped Listing. Revisions made with this amendment do not change the air

Cities of San Matco Covnty

quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

For Rubix
SonFncicottepersippeiee The revised TIP entries have been emailed to your staff and have been posted at MTC’s TIP
Bian serrp. Website at: _hitp://www.mte.ca.gov/funding/tip/. The revisions will also be uploaded into CTIPS

Stute Business, Transportation

ndHosngagney VETY shortly. If you have any questions regarding this amendment, please contact Sri
Srinivasan of my staff at (510) 817-5793.

Sincerely,
Adrienne ¥. Tissier
San Motco County
Angy Worth M@%“
Cides of Contra Costa County
Therese W. McMillan
Ken Yeager . - .
S Chars Cousty Deputy Executive Director, Policy

Fauses P. Spering
Solana Connty and Cities

Steve Heminger

Execuiive Direor CC: Ms. Chun Tsung - CT Dist. 4 Mr. Abhijit J. Bagde - CT HQ
A Flemer Mr. Michael Lim - CT Dist.4 Mr. Masoud Alemi, CT HQ
Dy umiim Dicone Opencons Mr. Ted Matley — FTA Mr. Scott Carson — FHWA
W i Ms. Sylvia Fung — CT Dist. 4
Bay Area Toll Autherity

Therese W. McMillan
Deputy Executive Diseetor, Palicy

s g 1

e g



Date: July 26, 2006
W.I: 1512
Referred by: PAC

Re: Adoption of the 2007 Transportation Improvement Program (TTP)

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 3755

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code
Section 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the
nine-county San Francisco Bay Area region (the region); and

WHEREAS, federal regulations (23 CFR 450) require the region to carry out a continuing,
cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process as a condition to the receipt of
federal assistance to develop and update at least every four years, a Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) consisting of a comprehensive listing of transportation projects that receive federal
funds or that are subject to a federally required action, or that are regionally significant; and

WHEREAS, the TIP must be consistent with the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP)
adopted pursuant to Government Code Section 66508, the State Implementation Plan (SIP) as
required by the federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. Section 7401 et seq.); and MTC Resolutions Nos.
2730 and 3075, which establish the current Air Quality Conformity Procedures for MTC’s TIP and
RTP; and

WHEREAS, federal regulations (23 CFR 450.324(e)) require that the TIP be financially
constrained, by year, to reasonable estimates of available federal and state transportation funds; and
23 CFR 450.330(a) allows MTC to move projects between years in the first four years of the TTP
without a TIP amendment, if procedures are adopted to ensure such shifts are consistent with the
required year by year financial constraints; and MTC Resolution No. 3755 establishes such
procedures: and

WHEREAS, MTC has found that the 2007 TIP, as set forth in this resolution, conforms to
the applicable provisions of the State Implementation Plan for the San Francisco Bay Area,
including the motor vehicle emissions budget contained in the 2001 Ozone Attainment Plan (MTC
Resolution No. 3629); now, therefore be it




MTC Resolution No. 3755
Page 2

RESOLVED, that MTC has developed the 2007 TIP in cooperation with county
Congestion Management Agencies, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District, transit
operators, counties, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), and in consultation
with the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and
federal Environmental Prot@action Agency (EPA); and, be it further

RESOQLVED, that the projects and programs included in the 2007 TIP, attached hereto as
Attachment A to this resolution, and incorporated herein as though set forth at length, are
consistent with the RTP; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the 2007 TIP is financially constrained, by year, to reasonable estimates
of available federal and state transportation funds; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC, the State and transit operators within the region have developed \
and implemented an expedited project selection process for the federal TIP as required by Federal "
Regulations 23 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 450 and Title 23 United States Code
(USC), and as outlined in Attachment A of MTC Resolution No. 3755, and MTC Resolution 3606
revised; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that amendments to the 2007 TIP as set forth in Attachment B to this
resolution and incorporated herein as through set forth at length, shall be made in accordance with
rules and procedures established in MTC Resolution No. 3755, and that the Executive Director has
the signature authority to approve administrative actions and certain minor TIP amendments, and
to forward all required TIP amendments once approved by MTC to the appropriate state and
federal agencies for review and approval; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that except as to those projects that are identified as administratively
approved in Attachment A, the adoption of the TIP shall not constitute MTC's review or approval
of those projects included in the TIP pursuant to Government Code Sections 66518 and 66520, or
to federal regulations (49 CFR 17) regarding Intergovernmental Review of Federal Programs; and,
be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC's review of projects contained in the TIP shall be accomplished in
accordance with procedures and guidelines set forth in MTC Resolutions Nos. 2730 and 3075
Revised, and as otherwise adopted by MTC; and, be it further



MTC Resolution No. 3755
Page 3 ;

RESOLVED, that MTC will support, where appropriate, efforts by project sponsors to

obtain letters of no prejudice or full funding agreements from FTA for projects contained in the
transit element of the TIP; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director shall forward a copy of this resolution to the
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), the Federal Transit Administration (FTA), the federal
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans),
the Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), and to such other agencies and local officials
as may be appropriate. | ‘

TRANSI.J ORTATION COMMISSION

; \
/ .

Jon Rubi < Chair

This resolution was ente\red into by the
Metropolitan Transportation Cqmmission at a
regular meeting of the Corkmission held in
Oakland, California on July 26, 2006.




Date: July 26, 2006
W.I: 1512
Referred by: PAC

Attachment A
Resolution No. 3755
Page 1 of 1

2007 Transportation Improvement Program

The 2007 Transportation Improvement Program for the San Francisco Bay Area, adopted July
26, 2006, is comprised of the following, incorporated herein as though set forth at length:

e A Guide to the 2007 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the San
Francisco Bay Area

e Expedited Project Selection Process

o TIP Amendment Procedures

e Financial Capacity Assessments

e County Summaries

e Project Listings

e Appendices



Date:  July 26, 2006
W.I: 1512
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 11/15/06-C 12/20/06-C
04/25/07-C  05/23/07-C
06/27/07-C  07/25/07-C
09/26/07-C 12/19/07-C
01/23/08-C  02/27/08-C
03/26/08-C  06/25/08-C
07/23/08-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 3755, Revised

This resolution adopts the 2007 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

Amendment 07-01 was a minor change amendment approved by MTC’s Executive Director on
November 30, 2006. It made revisions to project funding and phase for several projects
throughout the regions.

Amendment 07-02 is a major amendment referred by Programming & Allocations Committee on
November 8, 2006. The amendment moved funds currently programmed in the prior year into
the current year for the Union City Intermodal Station and the State Route 152/SR-156
Interchange Improvement project in Santa Clara County in order to allow federal fund

obligation.

Amendment 07-03 is a minor change amendment that revised the funding for several projects for
financial constraint purposes, moving funds previously programmed in fiscal year 2006-07 to
fiscal year 2005-06 to reflect fund obligation advances made during the last fiscal year. The
amendment also updated the total project costs and made other minor scope changes for projects
throughout the region.

Amendment 07-04 is a major amendment referred by Programming & Allocations Committee on
December 13, 2006. It adds several new projects funded through the Lifeline program including
Job Access Reverse Commute (JARC) and Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement
(CMAQ) funds and local matching funds, and Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Program funds.
The Amendment adds $261 million in future funds to the US 101 at State Route 25 Interchange
and Widening project in Santa Clara County to reflect the total project cost estimates as required
by federal regulations. It also updates the Railroad Crossing lump sum project listing reflecting
the addition of fiscal year 2006-07 and 2007-08 state-approved projects, adds new local streets



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3755, Revised
Page 2

and roads projects in San Mateo County and makes other funding and schedule revisions to
projects throughout the region.

Further discussion of the programming is contained in the “Executive Director” memorandum
dated July 12, 2006 and the Program and Allocation Summary Sheets dated November 6, 2006
and December 13, 2006.

Amendment 07-05 was a minor change amendment that revised funding amounts for several
projects for financial constraint purposes, advancing funds previously programmed in fiscal year
2007-08 to fiscal year 2006-07 to enable fund obligation this fiscal year. Amendment 07-05 also
combined the BART Preventive Maintenance Project and the BART CAR Replacement
Exchange Project to ease program management and made several other minor corrections to

projects throughout the region.

Amendment 07-06 is a major amendment referred by the Planning Committee on May 11, 2007.
The amendment demonstrated the TIP’s compliance with SAFETEA and established the TIP as a
4-year document (FY 2006-07, FY2007-08, FY2008-09 and FY2009-10). It added over $1.3
billion in CMIA funds, $382 million STIP Augmentation funds (pending CTC approval), federal
earmark funds as well as other local funds to existing and new projects throughout the region.
Amendment 07-06 updated all the SHOPP lump sum project listings and the Highway Bridge
Program listing based on latest information received from Caltrans. It also added $405 million to

the US 101 Doyle Drive replacement project in San Francisco.

TIP Amendment 07-07 is a minor change amendment that revised the Caltrans Highway Bridge
Program Lump Sum project listing adding $2 million to the Cordelia Bridge Project in Solano
County to facilitate project delivery.

Amendment 07-08 referred by Programming & Allocations Committee on April 11, 2007 is the
annual All Transit TIP Amendment. The amendment constrains the FY2006-07 FTA Section
5307 and 5309 Fixed Guideway program to the FY 2006-07 federal appropriations.

Amendment 07-09 is an administrative modification that revises project funding of two Caltrans

Lump Sum project listings as well as several Lifeline projects. The amendment also makes minor



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3755, Revised
Page 3

scope modifications to a LAVTA project, a Port of Oakland project and a Santa Clara County

Project.

Amendment 07-10 is a major amendment referred by the Programming & Allocations
Committee on June 13, 2007. Amendment 07-10 updates the project listing and funding for 31
projects with a net funding change of $94 million. The significant changes are as follow:
Modifies $54.4 million for five projects within three of the Caltrans State Highway and
Operations Program (SHOPP) Lump Sum listings; adds $16.2 million for seven projects in the
Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC) Program; adds $9.7 million for eight projects in
the Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Program; adds $7.1 million to the Santa Clara Valley
Transportation Authority’s (VTA’s) Zero Emission Bus (ZEB) Demonstration Project; adds $2.7
“million for seven new projects that are part of the Clean Air in Motion fund swap with the Bay
Area Air Quality Management District, and adds the preliminary engineering phase for a
Moveable Median Barrier Project on the Golden Gate Bridge for $2.0 million in local funds.

Amendment 07-11 is an administrative modification that completes the Marin County Non-
motorized Transportation Pilot Program Lump Sum project listing split to allow for better
project management. The amendment also exchanges $7.8m in RIP funds between projects in
Alameda County, updates the Caltrans Highway Bridge Program Lump Sum project listings and

makes several other minor scope and funding modifications to projects throughout the region.

Amendment 07-12 is an amendment presented to the Commission on July 25, 2007. The
amendment adds $24.9 million in new Public-Private Partnership Pilot Program (Penta-P) funds
to the BART: Oakland Airport Connector Project.

Amendment 07-13 is an administrative modification that made several minor revisions to project
descriptions, project funding and project delivery schedules for 21 projects throughout the
region.

Amendment 07-14 is an amendment referred by the Programming & Allocations Committee on
September 12, 2007. The amendment adds into the 2007 TIP $40.2 million to the Fifth Street
Bridge retrofit project in Oakland, $336 million to three Caltrans Management lump sum project
listings and makes other major revisions to project throughout the region. The revisions made



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3755, Revised
Page 4

with this amendment do not change the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial
constraint requirements of the TIP.

Amendment 07-15 is an administrative modification that split three projects from the TransLink
Project listing to facilitate the fund obligation of the UPP ITS projects. It also revised fund
source and funding for the 511 Traveler Information project, a City CarShare project, the FTA
Non-Urbanized Projects and the Safe Route to School lump sum project.

Amendment 07-16 is an administrative modification that revised the funding for several projects
for financial constraint purposes, moving funds previously programmed in fiscal year 2007-08 to
fiscal year 2006-07 to reflect fund obligation advances made during the last fiscal year. The
amendment also updated the several lump sum listings based on Caltrans estimates and made
other minor changes including funds, scope and project sponsor changes for projects throughout

the region.

Amendment 07-17 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
December 12, 2007. The amendment adds twenty-six new projects in the Transportation for
Livable Communities (TLC), Housing Incentive Program (HIP) and Regional Bicycle and
Pedestrian programs into the 2007 TIP. The new projects add $9.9 million in CMAQ funds,
$1.14 million in RIP and $480,000 in FTA funds. The amendment also removes one project from
the 2007 TIP. It also reduced the funding level for two Caltrans Managed lump sum SHOPP
project listings by $123 million and makes other major revisions to projects throughout the
region. The revisions made with this amendment do not change the air quality conformity or
conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Amendment 07-18 is an amendment referred by the Planning Committee on December 14, 2007
that programs $159 million in US DOT Urban Partnership Program Grants (UPP) into 10
projects in San Francisco, Marin and Alameda Counties. The amendment also updates the scope
of the LAVTA BRT project in Alameda County.

Amendment 07-19 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
January 9, 2008 that updates the project listing and funding for 15 projects with a net funding
change of over $36.3 million. The amendment added three new projects to the 2007 TIP and
adds $12 Million in local funds to the construction phase of the East 14th St/Mission Blvd



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3755, Revised
Page 5

Streetscape Improvements project, in the outer years of the TIP. The amendment makes other
major revisions to projects throughout the region. The revisions made with this amendment do
not change the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Amendment 07-20 is an administrative modification that made minor funding revisions to 28
projects with a net funding change of $2.32 million. The significant changes in this revision
include a transfer of $2million from the I-680 SB HOV Lane Gap Closure project to I-680 HOV
Southbound Lane Extension project and the $2M in STIP Augmentation funds from the BART
sponsored TIP listing for the Ed Roberts Campus project to the Berkeley sponsored TIP listing
for the Ed Roberts Campus project (ALA050081).

Amendment 07-21 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
February 13, 2008. Amendment updates the project listing and funding for 28 projects and adds
four new projects to the 2007 TIP and one new grouped listing. Two of the projects are the
results of projects being split into phases. The grouped listing is funded with New Freedom
funds for FY2006. The revision affects 32 projects in total with a net funding change of
approximately $251 million. Some of the significant changes in the amendment are as follows:
the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge project funding plan has been updated to add $179.2
million to reflect the Yerba Buena Island Transition Structure foundation work; $16.7 million
has been added to San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency’s (SFMTA) Miscellaneous
Security Improvements & Graffiti Prevention project; a net funding change of $16.9 million to
the Vasco Road Improvement project and $8.5 million to the I-880 SB HOV Lanes — Marina to
Hegenberger project and $15.3 million to the Grouped Listing for SHOPP Emergency Response
projects. Revisions made with this amendment do not change the air quality conformity or
conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Amendment 07-22 is an administrative modification that makes minor changes to 20 projects.
The significant change in this revision includes amending the project sponsor information for
fourteen Lifeline Transportation Program projects from Metropolitan Transportation
Commission to reflect the actual sponsors.

Amendment 07-23 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
March 5, 2008. The Amendment updates the project listing and funding for 22 existing projects
and adds three new air-quality exempt projects to the 2007 TIP. Some of the significant changes



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3755, Revised
Page 6

in the amendment are as follow: Adds prior-year federal earmark funds totaling $496,000 to the
Almaden Expressway Pedestrian Overcrossing project; Redirects $13 million from the
Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC)/Housing Incentive Program (HIP) and the
regional exchange programs pursuant to Commission action on the Third Cycle Congestion
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) Bonus; Redirects $2.47 million from the
Latham & Telegraph Pedestrian Improvement project to five other Oakland TLC/HIP projects at
the request of the City of Oakland. Revisions made with this amendment do not change the air

quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Amendment 07-24 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
March 5, 2008. It is the annual all transit TIP Amendment. The amendment constrains the
FY2007-08 FTA Section 5307 and 5309 Fixed Guideway program to the FY 2007-08 federal
appropriations and amends in FY 2008-09 programming for the same program. The amendment
also updates the grouped listing for the FTA 5311 programs. Revisions made with this
amendment do not change the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint

requirements.

Amendment 07-25 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
June 11th, 2008. It updates the project listing and funding for 34 existing projects; adds six new
air-quality exempt projects to the 2007 TIP and deletes two projects from the 2007 TIP. Some of
the significant changes in the amendment are changes made as part of updating the listings to
reflect the Highway Bridge Program listing and transfer of funds between the Sonoma and Marin
US 101 Marin/Sonoma Narrows projects. The Sonoma project (SON07004) decreased by $46.3
million, while the Marin project (MRN050034) increased by $60.4 million due to addition of
State funds outside the TIP years. Revisions made with this amendment do not change the air

quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Amendment 07-26 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
July 9th, 2008. It updates the project listing and funding for four existing projects; adds eight
new air-quality exempt projects to the 2007 TIP; splits one project, and deletes one project from
the 2007 TIP. Some of the significant changes in the amendment are the addition of $11.607M in
federal Highway Safety Improvement Program funds for FY10 and FY11; the addition of a new
grouped listing for US 206 recreational grants program in the amount of $1.6M and the addition
of three new projects funded by the $911K in Eastern Solano CMAQ funds. The revision also



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3755, Revised
Page 7

deletes the Rumrill Bridge Replacement project, as it was a duplicate TIP listing. Revisions
made with this amendment do not change the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial

constraint requirements.



Date:  July 26, 2006
WI: 1512
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 11/15/06-C 12/20/06-C
04/25/07-C  05/23/07-C
06/27/07-C  07/25/07-C
09/26/07-C 12/19/07-C
01/23/08-C 02/27/08-C
03/26/08-C  06/25/08-C
07/23/08-C
Attachment B
Resolution No. 3755, Revised
Page 1 of 7

Amendments to the 2007 TIP

Amendments to the 2007 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) will be included as they

are approved.

Amendment 07-01 is a minor change amendment approved by MTC’s Executive Director on
October 31, 2006. It makes revisions to project funding and phases for several projects
thoroughout the region. Final approval of Amendment 07-01 was on November 1, 2006.

Amendment 07-02 is a major amendment referred by Programming & Allocations Committee on
November 8, 2006. The amendment moves funds currently programmed in the prior year into the
current year for the Union City Intermodal Station and the State Route 152/SR-156 Interchange
Improvement project in Santa Clara County in order to allow federal fund obligation. Final

approval of Amendment 07-02 was on December 11, 2006.

Amendment 07-03 is a minor change amendment that revises the funding for several projects for
financial constraint purposes, moving funds previously programmed in fiscal year 2006-07 to
fiscal year 2005-06 to reflect fund obligation advances made during the last fiscal year. The
amendment also updates the total projects costs and made other minor scope changes for projects
throughout the region. Final approval of Amendment 07-03 was on December 21, 2006.



Attachment B

Resolution No. 3755, Revised

Page 2 of 7
Amendment 07-04 is a major amendment referred by Programming & Allocations Committee on
December 13, 2006. It adds several new projects funded through the Lifeline program including
Job Access Reverse Commute (JARC) and Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement
(CMAQ) funds and local matching funds, and Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Program funds.

The Amendment adds $261 million in future funds to the US 101 at State Route 25 Interchange
and Widening project in Santa Clara County to reflect the total project cost estimates as required
by federal regulations. It also updates the Railroad Crossing lump sum project listing reflecting
the addition of fiscal year 2006-07 and 2007-08 state-approved projects, adds new local streets
and roads projects in San Mateo County and makes other funding and schedule revisions to
projects throughout the region. Final approval of Amendment 07-04 was on January 26, 2007.

Amendment 07-05 is a minor change amendment that revises funding amounts for several
projects for financial constraint purposes, advancing funds previously programmed in fiscal year
2007-08 to fiscal year 2006-07 to enable fund obligation this fiscal year. Amendment 07-05 also
combines the BART Preventive Maintenance Project and the BART CAR Replacement
Exchange Project to ease program management and makes several other minor corrections to
projects throughout the region. Final approval of Amendment 07-05 was on March 16, 2007.

Amendment 07-06 is a major amendment referred by the Planning Committee on May 11, 2007.
The amendment demonstrates the TIP’s compliance with SAFETEA and establishes the TIP as a
4-year document (FY 2006-07, FY2007-08, FY2008-09 and FY2009-10). It adds over $1.3
billion in CMIA funds, $382 million in STIP Augmentation funds (pending CTC approval),
federal earmark funds as well as other local funds to existing and new projects throughout the
region. Amendment 07-06 updates all the SHOPP lump sum project listings and the Highway
Bridge Program listing based on latest information received from Caltrans. It also adds

$405 million to the US 101 Doyle Drive replacement project in San Francisco. Final approval of
Amendment 07-06 was received on June 14, 2007.

TIP Amendment 07-07 is a minor change amendment that revises the Caltrans Highway Bridge
Program Lump Sum project listing adding $2 million to the Cordelia Bridge Project in Solano
County to facilitate project delivery. Final approval of Amendment 07-07 was on March 26,
2007.



Attachment B

Resolution No. 3755, Revised

Page 3 of 7
Amendment 07-08 referred by Programming & Allocations Committee on April 11, 2007 is the
annual all Transit TIP Amendment. The amendment constrains the FY2006-07 FTA Section
5307 and 5309 Fixed Guideway program to the FY 2006-07 federal appropriations. Final
approval of Amendment 07-08 was on May 17, 2007.

Amendment 07-09 was an administrative modification that revised project funding of two
Caltrans Lump Sum project listings as well as several Lifeline projects. The amendment also
made minor scope modifications to a LAVTA project, a Port of Oakland project and a Santa
Clara County Project. Final approval of Amendment 07-09 was received on June 15, 2007.

Amendment 07-10 is a major amendment referred by the Programming & Allocations
Committee on June 13, 2007. Amendment 07-10 updates the project listing and funding for 31
projects with a net funding change of $94 million. The significant changes are as follow:
Modifies $54.4 million for five projects within three of the Caltrans State Highway and
Operations Program (SHOPP) Lump Sum listings; adds $16.2 million for seven projects in the
Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC) Program; adds $9.7 million for eight projects in
the Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Program; adds $7.1 million to the Santa Clara Valley
Transportation Authority’s (VTA’s) Zero Emission Bus (ZEB) Demonstration Project; adds $2.7
million for seven new projects that are part of the Clean Air in Motion fund swap with the Bay
Area Air Quality Management District, and adds the preliminary engineering phase for a
Moveable Median Barrier Project on the Golden Gate Bridge for $2.0 million in local funds.
Final approval of Amendment 07-10 was received on August 21, 2007

Amendment 07-11 is an administrative modification that completes the Marin County Non-
motorized Transportation Pilot Program Lump Sum project listing split to allow for better
project management. The amendment also exchanges $7.8m in RIP funds between projects in
Alameda County, updates the Caltrans Highway Bridge Program Lump Sum project listings and
makes several other minor scope and funding modifications to projects throughout the region.
Final approval of Amendment 07-11 was received on August 13, 2007.

Amendment 07-12 is an amendment presented to the Commission on July 25, 2007. The
amendment adds $24.9 million in new Public-Private Partnership Pilot Program (Penta-P) funds
to the BART: Oakland Airport Connector Project. Final approval of Amendment 07-12 was
received on August 22, 2007.



Attachment B

Resolution No. 3755, Revised

Page 4 of 7
Amendment 07-13 is an administrative modification that made several minor revisions to project
descriptions, project funding and project delivery schedules for 21 projects throughout the
region. Final approval of Amendment 07-13 was received on September 5, 2007.

Amendment 07-14 is an amendment referred by the Programming & Allocations Committee on
September 12, 2007. The amendment adds into the 2007 TIP, $40.2 million to the Fifth Street
Bridge retrofit project in Oakland, $336 million to three Caltrans Management lump sum project
listings and makes other major revisions to project throughout the region. The revisions made
with this amendment do not change the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial
constraint requirements of the TIP. Final approval of Amendment 07-14 was received on
November 1, 2007.

Amendment 07-15 is an administrative modification that split three projects from the TransLink
Project listing to facilitate the fund obligation of the UPP ITS projects. It also revised fund
source and funding for the 511 Traveler Information project, a City CarShare project, the FTA
Non-Urbanized Projects and the Safe Route to School lump sum project. Final approval of
Amendment 07-15 was received on November 17, 2007.

Amendment 07-16 is an administrative modification that affected 43 projects. The funding was
revised for several projects for financial constraint reconciliation purposes, moving funds
previously programmed in fiscal year 2007-08 to fiscal year 2006-07 to reflect fund obligation
advances made during the last fiscal year. The amendment also updated the several lump sum
listings based on Caltrans estimates and made other minor changes including funds, scope and
project sponsor changes for projects throughout the region. Final approval of Amendment 07-16

was received on December 27, 2007.

Amendment 07-17 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
December 12, 2007. The amendment adds twenty-six new projects in the Transportation for
Livable Communities (TLC), Housing Incentive Program (HIP) and Regional Bicycle and
Pedestrian projects into the 2007 TIP. The new projects add $9.9 million in CMAQ funds, $1.14
million in RIP and $480,000 in FTA funds. The amendment also removes one project from the
2007 TIP. It also reduced the funding level for two Caltrans Managed lump sum SHOPP project
listings by $123 million and makes other major revisions to projects throughout the region. The
revisions made with this amendment do not change the air quality conformity or conflict with the



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3755, Revised
Page 5 of 7
financial constraint requirements. Final approval of Amendment 07-17 was received on January
9, 2008.

Amendment 07-18 is an amendment referred by the Planning Committee on December 14, 2007
that programs $159 million in US DOT Urban Partnership Program (UPP) Grants into 10
projects in San Francisco, Marin and Alameda Counties. The UPP program was established by
US DOT to encourage the implementation of congestion pricing and other innovative approaches
to tackling traffic congestion in the nation’s urban areas. The amendment also updates the scope
and funding of the LAVTA BRT project in Alameda County. Final approval of Amendment 07-
18 was received on January 11, 2008.

Amendment 07-19 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
January 9, 2008 that updates the project listing and funding for 15 projects with a net funding
change of over $36.3 million. The amendment added three new projects to the 2007 TIP and
adds $12 Million in local funds to the construction phase of the East 14th St/Mission Blvd
Streetscape Improvements project, in the outer years of the TIP. The amendment makes other
major revisions to projects throughout the region. The revisions made with this amendment do
not change the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements. Final

approval of Amendment 07-19 is expected in February 2008.

Amendment 07-20 is an administrative modification that made minor funding revisions to 28
projects with a net funding change of $2.32 million. The significant changes in this revision are
as follows:

» Reduces the I-680 SB HOV Lane Gap Closure project by $2 million and transfer to I-
680 HOV Southbound Lane Extension project;

o Transfers $2 million in STIP Augmentation funds from the BART sponsored TIP listing
for the Ed Roberts Campus project to the Berkeley sponsored TIP listing for the Ed
Roberts Campus project (ALA050081)

¢ Marin Parklands Visitor Access Improvements project has been split into two phases
with a net funding change of $1.09 million to phase 1.

Final approval of Amendment 07-20 was received on 14, February 2008.

Amendment 07-21 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
February 13, 2008. Amendment updates the project listing and funding for 28 projects and adds
four new projects to the 2007 TIP and one new grouped listing. Two of the projects are the



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3755, Revised
Page 6 of 7
results of projects being split into phases. The grouped listing is funded with New Freedom
funds for FY2006. The revision affects 32 projects in total with a net funding change of
approximately $251 million.
Some of the significant changes in the amendment are as follows: |
e Amends in $179.2 million in bridge toll funds to the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge
project to account for Yerba Buena Island Transition Structure foundation work;
e Adds in $16.7 million to San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency’s (SFMTA)
Miscellaneous Security Improvements & Graffiti Prevention project;
e Addsin $15.3 million to the Grouped Listing for SHOPP Emergency Response projects
to update project costs and add three new projects;
e There is a net funding change of $16.9 million to the Vasco Road Improvement project of
Alameda County and $8.5 million to the I-880 SB HOV Lanes - Marina Blvd to
Hegenberger project.

The amendment makes other major revisions to projects throughout the region. The revisions
made with this amendment do not change the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial
constraint requirements. Final approval of Amendment 07-21 was received on April 3, 2008.

{
Amendment 07-22 is an administrative modification that makes minor changes to 20 projects.
The significant change in this revision includes amending the project sponsor information for
fourteen Lifeline Transportation Program projects from Metropolitan Transportation
Commission to reflect the actual sponsors. Final approval of Amendment 07-22 was received on
April 18, 2008.

Amendment 07-23 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
March 5, 2008. The Amendment updates the project listing and funding for 22 existing projects
and adds three new air-quality exempt projects to the 2007 TIP. Some of the significant changes
in the amendment are as follow: Adds prior-year federal earmark funds totaling $496,000 to the
Almaden Expressway Pedestrian Overcrossing project; Redirects $13 million from the
Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC)/Housing Incentive Program (HIP) and the
regional exchange programs pursuant to Commission action on the Third Cycle Congestion
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) Bonus; Redirects $2.47 million from the
Latham & Telegraph Pedestrian Improvement project to five other Oakland TLC/HIP projects at
the request of the City of Oakland. Revisions made with this amendment do not change the air



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3755, Revised
Page 7 of 7
quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements. Final approval of
Amendment 07-23 was received on May 12, 2008.

Amendment 07-24 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
March 5, 2008. The amendment constrains the FY 2007-08 Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) Section 5307 and Section 5309 programs to actual appropriations, adding FTA funded
earmarks, and making adjustments to other previously programmed FTA-funded projects. The
amendment also adds the FY 2008-09 FTA Section 5307 and Section 5309 programs to the TIP,
which total approximately $350 million. The amendment also updates the grouped listing for the
FTA programs. Revisions made with this amendment do not change the air quality conformity
or conflict with the financial constraint requirements. Final approval of Amendment 07-24 was
received on May 12, 2008.

Amendment 07-25 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
June 11th, 2008, It updates the project listing and funding for 34 existing projects; adds six new
air-quality exempt projects to the 2007 TIP and deletes two projects from the 2007 TIP. Some of
the significant changes in the amendment are changes made as part of updating the listings to
reflect the Highway Bridge Program listing and transfer of funds between the Sonoma and Marin
US 101 Marin/Sonoma Narrows projects. The Sonoma project (SON07004) decreased by $46.3
million, while the Marin project (MRN050034) increased by $60.4 million due to addition of
State funds outside the TIP years. Revisions made with this amendment do not change the air
quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Amendment 07-26 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
July 9th, 2008. It updates the project listing and funding for four existing projects; adds eight
new air-quality exempt projects to the 2007 TIP; splits one project, and deletes one project from
the 2007 TIP. Some of the significant changes in the amendment are the addition of $11.607M in
federal Highway Safety Improvement Program funds for FY'10 and FY11; the addition of a new
grouped listing for US 206 recreational grants program in the amount of $1.6M and the addition
of three new projects funded by the $911K in Eastern Solano CMAQ funds. The revision also
deletes the Rumrill Bridge Replacement project, as it was a duplicate TIP listing. Revisions
made with this amendment do not change the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial

constraint requirements.



7)o 1 28eq yoday Alewuing Juawipuswy 8007 ‘61 ISn3ny ‘Aepsan],
S 40 spuny
|eao| pue Buipuny JuelB sjies [eUOlEBIDBI Q0T llel] o6piy uoiesloay pue
%00 000'29L$ SN UIMSLLE Yim Uypm 1osfoid mMau Ul puswy  UOSULOL JaMOT - UIBJUNOJ POOH  Shied Jo juswipedaq 1D /Z00Z0NOS pECY [€007
$8je9 UInog pue YpoN Joslold Aoyiny
%00 ¥Tr'L09'vS Joj sBuns)| eyesedss yym om) ojul 10afoid Jds 1dw) sjee) YUON g4y SIAeL] uonepodsuel] OUBOS  8¥00.L0T0S peoy (e207
spun} OYIND
oue(0og UIRISET Ul YOS $ PUB MOOYS JO suswanoidw] uelysapad
%00 000°00t$ 1500 Jo8foxd |2j0} B ypm Josloid mau uj pusiuy Py lleysie B py Apogeed s|neden  /$00.010S peoy |eoo
spunj
OVIND ouejog ulajse3 Ul 3064 Pue MEDLS
%00 000'60L$ 4o 1509 103/0ud [e10] UM Joafold MBU Ul pusLEY  SJUSWISAOIdW] UBLISOPSd € L-HS uoxiy  9p00.0108 peoy |eaon
spunj 31 Ul X096%
PUe SpUN] DVIND Ul MLLLS UM NELSZS 40
%00 000'€15'2$ 1509 Joaloud |ejo) B Uym Josfoud meu Ul puswy  Buiuspipy aBpug peoy yed 9jeis Blolusg  GH00L0T0S peoy [e007]
Ji|ds 8y} yosyyal
0} Buipuny puswWe pue ssjes) Y)Nog pue YUoN 108/0J4d Juswsaoidu) Auouiny
%9°€9" {rzp'sGl'es) 1o sBuls|| ejeledas yym omj oju Joafold y|dg 2je9 YN0 g4y SiAeIL uopepodsuel ouejlog  L200L070S  Peoy [eooT
SpUn} DVIND Ul M0ZES pue 1809 joeloid e|0A07 Japun Juswasoidw|
%0°0 000'59¥% [¥e0l Ul MGop$ Lim Joalosd mau Ul puauy ayig Aemssaldx3 (1004 Aunod erej) BlUBS 150040708 peoy [e007
1o3loud ay)
Jo aseyd paisosuods sojer) s07 ay) Loy spun)
OVIND Ul Yzgpg ul puswe pue (6000.093Y)
%00 000'225'}$ Bunsi padnoig woly yoofoud Jidg  sjuswsaciduwl Aisjes g kemyBiy efBoleies  0500.010S peoy [007
(0500£0108)
109foid sy} jo aseyd palosuods ebojeieg s)uswisA0IdL|
%\ '92- (Lz8'19v$) AU} 0} spuN} DYIND Ul YZ9P$ Jojsuel] uelnsepad pue ajoAolg 6 YS S0lED) 07 ZH00S01DS peoy |ed07
‘spunj juelf
weiboud sjiel| |euoneainay 90z sn bupeb SjuBID) |BUONEAIDDY
%0°0 000'968°1$ sjoafoud Jo Bunsi padnois msu uj pusliy 90z sn :Bupsi padnoin so1nueg Yled [euolieN 100,093 peoy |eooT
Bunsi pednolsy ey} woy jno 108loid
ebojeles y|ds pue spuny wesbold | | A4 welBold jusanoldu]
%Z LbL 000°ZLO'VLS pue 0L A4 ul puswe pue sy josfosd ejepdn  Ajapes AemybiH:Buns) padnoig SUBNED 6000093 peoy [e007]
MGozS subig oyed |
%00 000'692$ 10 spunj [eao] yym 1os(oid mau ul pusuy Bulutepn peoueapy pajeujwn|| Aunog eso ehuoD  £60020-0D peoy (es07
. dIL @y ul Bupsy
%0°0 0% 100foud sjeoidnp e s1 3 se 108loid s19j8Q Juswaoe|day abpLg IUwny Olded UES  §G00L0-0D peoy 2007
(%) abueysn (¢) aBueysn abueyn jo uonduosag awieN 128foiad tosuodg aldil wa)sAg
Buipung Buipuny

8007 “snsny
97-L00T "ON Judwpuwdwy - JLL L00T




TJo 7 edeq Joday AIBLIWING JUBWPUSWY 2007 ‘61 1snSny ‘Aepsany,

£L1'981'128 rafueyy buipund jejol
spun4
%EZL 000'pS8% Aleuoyauos|q jeog A4 Ul MpGes Ul puswy  Ayjioed soueusiulely Alsd ofsjep ofejepn  Z£0166108 Wsuedj
(%,) eBueysn ($) ebueys abueys jo uonduasaq aweN joefoid losuodg al dil wia}sAg
Buypung Butpung
8007 ¥sn3ny

97-L00T "ON Judmpudmry - 411 L00T




Report of Amendment 2007-26

TipID: CC-070056 Amend: 2007-26 Status: HISTORIC PROPOSED RTP ID: 21864 CTIPS ID: 20600003787
Sponsoring Agency: San Pablo Implementing Agency: San Pablo
Project Name: Rumirill Bridge Replacement AQ Code: Non-Exempt Review: AA

Description:  San Pablo: Intersection of Rumrill Blvd & Brookside Drive; Replace Bridge, widen in one direction, replace signals and controllers and install
planting and vegetation.

Reason: Delete Project as it is a duplicate project listing in the TIP

Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: LOCAL ROAD Project Type: WIDENING Purpose: EXPANSION

Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover FY 06/07 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later
TIP Funding

CON LOCAL GEN FUND $2,605,500 $0 30 $0 $0 $2,605,500 $0 50

ENV LOCAL GEN FUND $597,000 $597,000 30 $0 50 30 $0 $0

ROW LOCAL GEN FUND $426,800 $0 30 50 $0 $426,800 $0 50

CC-070056 2007-26 Total Funding $3,629,300 $597,000 30 30 $0 $3,032,300 30 30

e

CTIPS ID: 20600003787

i A

CC-070056  Amend: 2007-00  Status: ACTIVE CURRENT RTP ID: 21864

Tip ID:

i
_ Sponsoring Agency: San Pablo Implementing Agency: San Pablo :
f:f‘gProject Name: Rumrill Bridge Replacement AQ Code: Non-Exempt Review: AA |

Description:  San Pablo: Intersection of Rumrill Blvd & Brookside Drive; Replace Bridge, widen in one direction, replace signals and controliers and ;
- install planting and vegetation. |

Reason: 2007 TIP Development i
;Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode; LOCAL ROAD Project Type: WIDENING Purpose: EXPANSION E
Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover FY 06/07 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later
. TIP Funding
CON LOCAL GEN FUND $2,605,500 S0 20 $0 $2,605,500 30 30 $0
ENV LOCAL GEN FUND $597,000 $597,000 $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
ROW LOCAL GEN FUND $426,800 30 20 $426,800 50 $0 30 30
CC-070056 2007-00 Tolal Funding $3,629,300 $597,000 €0 $426,800 $2,605,500 50 S0 50

End of Project CC-070056

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 1 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

TiplD: CC-070097 Amend: 2007-26 Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 98198 CTIPS ID:
Sponsoring Agency: CC County Implementing Agency: CC County
Project Name: llluminated Advanced Warning Traffic Signs AQ Code: 1.07 Review:

Description:  In Contra Cosla County: Along Vasco Road both approaches to Camino Diablo, install illuminated advance warning signs with flashing
beacons approximalely 1,800 ft from the stop bar.

Reason: Amend in new project with local funds of $265K

Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: OTHER Project Type: SIGNAL Purpose: OPERATIONS

Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover FY 06/07 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 08/10 Later
TIP Funding

CON LOCAL GEN FUND $255,000 $0 &0 80 %0 $255,000 $0 30

PE LOCAL GEN FUND 510,000 $0 £0 50 $10,000 50 30 50

CC-070097 2007-26 Total Funding $265,000 50 $0 $0 $10,000 $255,000 S0 30

End of Project CC-070097

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 2 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

TipID: REG070009 Amend: 2007-26 Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 94522 CTIPS ID: 20600004117
Sponsoring Agency: Caltrans Implementing Agency: Caltrans
Project Name: Grouped Listing:Highway Safety Improvement Program AQ Code: 1.06 Review: AA

Description:  Regionwide: Safety Improvements to improve significant reduction in traffic fatilities and serious injuries. Project is consistent with 40 CFR
Part 93.126, 127, 128, Exempt Tables 2 & 3.

Reason: Update project list and amend in FY10 and FY11 program funds and split Saratoga Project out from the Grouped Listing

Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: BIKE/PED Project Type: NON-PAVEMENT Purpose: OPERATIONS

Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover FY 06/07 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later
TIP Funding

CON HSIP-T3 $19,228,000 50 30 $4,838,000 30 $2,782,000 $4,567,000  §7,051,000

CON LOCAL GEN FUND $4,304,000 $0 30 $564,000 30 $316,000 $2,182,000  $1,242,000

REGO70009 2007-26 Total Funding $23,532,000 $0 30 $5,402,000 $0 $3,098,000 $6,739,000  $8,293,000

e

iTiplD: REGO070009 Amend: 2009-00 Status: PROPOSED CURRENT RTP ID: 94522
;"' Sponsoring Agency: Caltrans Implementing Agency: Callrans
Project Name: Grouped Listing:Highway Safety Improvement Program AQ Code: 1.06 Review: AA

E‘_'Description: Regionwide: Safety Improvements to improve significant reduction in traffic fatilities and serious injuries. Project is consistent with 40 CFR
. Part 93.126, 127, 128, Exempt Tables 2 & 3.

Reason: 2009 TIP Development
Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: BIKE/PED Project Type: NON-PAVEMENT Purpose: OPERATIONS

A e A i

_Prior  Carryover  FYO0B/07  FYO07/08  FY08/05  FYO09/10  Later
TIP Funding
CON HSIP-T3 $8,520,000 $0 30 $4,838,000 $0 $3,682,000 0 $0
: CON LOCAL GEN FUND $1,000,000 $0 30 $564,000 30 $436,000 30 30,
g REGO070009 2008-00 Tolal Funding §9,520,000 $0 30 $5,402,000 80 54,118,000 50 SUT
:

End of i’roject.REG070009

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 3 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

TipID: REGO070014  Amend: 2007-26  Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 22007 CTIPS ID:
Sponsoring Agency: Natl Park Svc Implementing Agency: Nall Park Svc
Project Name: Grouped Listing: US 206 Recreational Grants AQ Code: 3.02 Review: PR
Description:  Region Wide: Projects with US Recrealional Grant Program Funds. Project is consislent with 40 CFR Part 93.126, 127, 128, Exempt Tables
283.
Reason: Amend in new Grouped Listing of projects getling US 206 Recreational Trails Program grant funds.
Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: PED Project Type: MULTI-USE TRAIL Purpose: MAINT/REHAB
Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover FY 08/07 FY 07/08 EY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later
TIP Funding
CON FEDERAL-OTHER $1,580,000 $0 $0 30 s0 $1,580,000 30 $0
CCN LOCAL GEN FUND $316,000 30 30 $0 $0 $316,000 $0 $0
'REG070014 2007-26 Total Funding $1,696,000 $0 g0 50 50 $1,896,000 30 $0
End of Project REG070014

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 4 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

Tip ID:  SCL050042 Amend: 2007-26 Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 22847 CTIPS ID: 20600003546
Sponsoring Agency: Los Gatos Implementing Agency: Los Galos
Project Name: SR 9 Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements AQ Code: 3.02 Review: AA

Description: SR 9 through Monte Sereno, Los Gatos and Saratoga; Bike/Ped safety improvements including new bike lanes and shoulder widening for
improved mobility for non-motorized public.

Reason: Transfer $462K in CMAQ funds to the Saratoga sponsored phase of the project (SCL070050)

Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: BIKE/PED Project Type: OTHER Purpose: EXPANSION

Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover FY 06/07 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later
TIP Funding

CON CMAQ-T3 $883,173 $0 30 $883,173 50 50 $0 $0

CON LOCAL GEN FUND $175,000 $0 $0 $115,000 30 $60,000 $0 s0

PE CMAQ-T3 $220,000 $220,000 0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0

PE LOCAL GEN FUND $29,000 $29,000 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SCLO50042 2007-26 Total Funding $1,307,173 $249,000 80 $998,173 30 $60,000 $0 30

ipID: SCL050042 Amend: 2009-00 Status: PROPOSED

CURRENT RTP ID: 22847 CTIPS ID: 20600003546

_/Sponsoring Agency: Los Gatos Implementing Agency: Los Gatos
Project Name: SR 9 Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements AQ Code: 3.02 Review: AA

Description: SR 9 through Monte Sereno, Los Gatos and Saratoga; Bike/Ped safety improvements including new bike lanes and shoulder widening for
improved mobility for non-motorized public,

Reason: 2009 TIP Development”

j Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: BIKE/PED Project Type: OTHER Purpose: EXPANSION
Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover FY 06/07 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later |
' TIP Funding
CMAQ-T3 $1,345,000 $0 $0 $883,173 $461,827 $0 $0 S0
LOCAL GEN FUND $175,000 $0 0 §$115,000 $60,000 30 50 $0
CMAQ-T3 $220,000 $220,000 80 $0 50 $0 0 S0
. LOCAL GEN FUND $29,000 $29,000 30 $0 $0 50 $0 $0‘§-I
SCLO50042 2009-00 Total Funding $1,769,000 $249,000 %0 $998,173 $521,827 50 $0 30

End of Project SCL050042

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 5 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

TipID: SCLO70050  Amend: 2007-28 Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 22847 CTIPS ID:

Sponsoring Agency: Saraloga Implementing Agency: Saratoga

Project Name: Highway 9 Safety Improvements AQ Code: Review:

Description:  Install pedestrian palhways on one side of Highway 9

Reason: Split project from Grouped Listing (REG070009) and amend in $462K in CMAQ funds from the Los Gatos sponsored phase of the project

Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: PED Project Type: SIDEWALK Purpose: ENHANCEMENT

Phase FundCode  Total Caryover  FY08/07  FYO7008  FY08009  FY0910  Later
TIP Funding

PE CMAQ-T3 $462,000 30 30 30 $462,000 30 30 50

PE HSIP-T3 $900,000 30 30 $0 30 $900,000 $0 $0

PE LOCAL GEN FUND $160,000 30 $0 30 30 $160,000 0 50

SCLO70050 2007-26 Total Funding $1,522,000 30 $0 50 $462,000 $1,060,000 $0 $0

ii':ud of Project SCL0O70050

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 6 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

TipID: SCLO70051  Amend: 2007-26  Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 22873 CTIPS ID:
Sponsoring Agency: Sanla Clara Co Implementing Agency: Santa Clara Co
Project Name: Foothill Expressway Bike Improvement Under Loyola AQ Code: 3.02 Review:

Description:  Foothill Expressway Bike Improvement Under Loyola Bridgen 00

Reason: Amend in new project with $465K in toatl project cost and $320K in CMAQ funds

Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: LOCAL ROAD Project Type: OTHER Purpose: OTHER

Phase _Fund Code . Totl Prior  Caryover  FY08/07  FYO7008  FYD08009  FYO09/10  Later
TIP Funding 7

CON CMAQ-T3 $320,000 30 $0 $0 30 $320,000 30 $0

CON LOCAL GEN FUND $95,000 $0 30 $0 50 $95,000 $0 $0

CON SALESTAX-MEASURE $50,000 $0 30 $0 $0 $50,000 50 %0

SCLO70051 2007-26 Total Funding $465,000 $0 $0 S0 $0 $465,000 50 $0

End of Project SCLO70051

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 7 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

TipiD: SOL070021 Amend: 2007-26 Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 94139 CTIPS ID: 20600004087
Sponsoring Agency: STA Implementing Agency: STA
Project Name: Travis AFB: South Gate Improvement Project AQ Code: 1.19 Review: AA

Description;

Reason:

Trans System: LOCAL RD

Fairfield: Vanden Road by Travis Air Force Base; Widen roadway to standard lane width, including shoulder and other safety improvements.
No new travel lanes (HPP earmark #3220)

Split project into two with separate listings for North and South Gates and amend funding to reflect the split
Mode: LOCAL ROAD Project Type: MAJOR ARTERIAL Purpose: EXPANSION

Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover FY 06/07 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later
TIP Funding
CCN EARMARK-T3 §2,096,276 $0 30 $0 $0 S0 S0 $2,096,276
CON LOCAL GEN FUND $342,000 $0 30 $0 50 $0 $0 $342,000
CCN RTP-LRP §0 S0 30 50 30 50 50 30
ENV EARMARK-T3 $258,300 50 $0 $0 $258,300 30 $0 S0
ENV LOCAL GEN FUND $65,000 50 $0 $0 $65,000 50 30 $0
PSE EARMARK-T3 $0 50 30 50 $0 50 $0 30
PSE LOCAL GEN FUND $0 $0 30 $0 $0 30 §0 50
ROW EARMARK-T3 $0 50 30 50 $0 50 $0 S0
ROW LOCAL GEN FUND $183,000 30 30 S0 30 $0 $183,000 S0
$0L070021 2007-26 Total Funding $2,944,576 $0 30 $0 $323,300 $0 $183,000  $2,438,276
TipID: SOL070021  Amend: 2009-00  Status: PROPOSED CURRENT RTPID: 94139 CTIPS ID; 20600004067
Sponsoring Agency: STA Implementing Agency: STA
Project Name: Travis AFB: N/S Gates Impr. Project AQ Code: 1.19 Review: AA
Description Fairfield: Vanden Road by Travis Air Force Base; Widen roadway to standard lane width, including shoulder and other safety
improvements. No new travel lanes (HPP earmark #3220)
Reason 2009 TIP Development
Trans System: LOCALRD Mode: LOCAL ROAD Project Type: MAJOR ARTERIAL Purpose: EXPANSION
Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover FY 06/07 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later
i TiIP Funding
2‘:‘CON EARMARK-T3 $2,120,000 50 $0 $0 $0 50 $0  $2,120,000
CON LOCAL GEN FUND $530,000 $0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 $S3U.ODD§
CON RTP-LRP $4,700,000 30 30 50 $0 50 30 $4,700,00(}§ ‘
ENV EARMARK-T3 $300,000 50 30 50 $300,000 50 50 SOE
ENV LOCAL GEN FUND $75,000 30 30 30 $75,000 50 S0 30
{ PSE EARMARK-T3 $100,000 50 30 50 $0 50 $100,000 30
'PSE LOCAL GEN FUND $25,000 30 30 $0 $0 50 $25,000 $0
ROW EARMARK-T3 $200,000 $0 0 $0 50 50 $200,000 30
ROW LOCAL GEN FUND $50,000 $0 30 $0 30 $0 $50,000 so. |
SOL070021 2009-00 Total Funding $8,100,000 50 30 $0 $375,000 S0 $375,000  $7,350,000,
End of Project SOLO70021
Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 8 of 15




Report of Amendment 2007-26

TipID: SOL070045 Amend: 2007-26 Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 98212 CTIPS ID:

Sponsoring Agency: Benicia Implementing Agency: Benicia

Project Name: Stale Park Road Bridge Widening AQ Code: 3.02 Review:

Description:  Increase width of Slate Park Road Overcrossing and complete a Class I path between Columbus and the Benicia State Park to
accommodate pedestrians and bicyclists

Reason: Amend in new project with a total project cost of $2.513M with $711K in CMAQ funds and $960K in TE funds

Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: BIKE/PED Project Type: ENHANCEMENTS Purpose; EXPANSION

Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover FY 06107 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later

TIP Funding

CON CMAQ-T3 $711,000 30 30 30 50 $711,000 £0 $0

CON LOCAL GEN FUND $361,000 $0 $0 50 50 $361,000 50 30

CON RIP-TE-T3 $960,000 30 $0 50 $0 $960,000 $0 30

CON TDA3 $481,000 50 $0 $0 $0 $481,000 $0 50

SOL070045 2007-26 Total Funding $2,513,000 50 30 $0 30 $2,513,000 $0 30

End of Project SOL070045

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 9 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

TipID: SOLO70046  Amend: 2007-26  Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTPID: 94153 CTIPS ID:
Sponsoring Agency: Dixon Implementing Agency: Dixon
Project Name: SR-113 Pedestrian Improvements AQ Code: 3.02 Review:

Description:  Build pedestrian enhancements to the intersection of SR113 and C Street

Reason: Amend in new project with lotal project cosl of $103K and $90K in Eastern Solano CMAQ funds
Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: BIKE/PED Project Type: ENHANCEMENTS Purpose: ENHANCEMENT
Phase FundCode Total  Prior  Caryover  FY08/07  FYO708  FY0809  FYO09

TIP Funding
CON CMAQ-T3 $90,000 $0 &0 §0 $0 $90,000 30 50
CON LOCAL GEN FUND 515,000 50 %0 $0 50 $15,000 %0 30
SOLO70046 2007-26 Total Funding $105,000 50 30 $0 s0 $105,000 $0 $0

End of Project SOL070046

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 10 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

TiplD: SOL070047  Amend: 2007-26  Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 94153 CTIPS ID:

Sponsoring Agency: Vacaville Implementing Agency: Vacaville

Project Name: Peabody Rd & Marshall Rd Pedestrian Improvements AQ Code: 3.02 Review:

Description:  Build pedestrian enhancements to lhe nerth-west comer of Peabody and Marshall Roads,

Reason: Amend in new project with a total project cost of $400K and $150K in Eastern Solano CMAQ funds

Trans System: LOCALRD Mode: BIKE/PED Project Type: ENHANCEMENTS Purpose: ENHANCEMENT

Phase _Fund Code Total  Prior  Caryover FYOG07  FY07/08  FY08/09  FY09/10 Later
TIP Funding

CON AIRBOARD $40,000 30 $0 50 $0 $40,000 $0 30

CON CMAQ-T3 $150,000 $0 30 30 30 $150,000 30 30

CON LOCAL GEN FUND $210,000 30 %0 50 30 $210,000 $0 50

S0L070047 2007-26 Total Funding $400,000 50 30 $0 30 $400,000 30 $0

End of Project SOL070047

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 11 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

TipID: SOL070048  Amend: 2007-26  Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 94139 CTIPS ID:
Sponsoring Agency: STA Implementing Agency: STA
Project Name: Travis AFB: North Gale Impr. Project AQ Code: 5.01 Review:

Description:  Fairfield: Vanden Road by Travis Air Force Base; Widen roadway to standard lane width, including shoulder and other safety improvements.
No new travel lanes (HPP earmark #3220)

Reason: Split project into two with separate listings for North and South Gates

Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: LOCAL ROAD Project Type: MAJOR ARTERIAL Purpose: EXPANSION

Phase Fund Code Total Prior Carryover  FY 08/07 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later
TIP Funding

CON RTP-LRP $4,050,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,050,000

ENV LOCAL GEN FUND $112,000 S0 $0 0 50 $112,000 $0 30

PE EARMARK-T3 $445,424 $0 30 $0 $0 $445,424 $0 30

SOL070048 2007-26 Total Funding $4,607,424 S0 $0 30 S0 $557,424 $0  $4,050,000

End of Project SOL070048

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 12 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

TipID: SOL991032 Amend: 2007-26 Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTP ID: 22629 CTIPS ID: 10600000734
Sponsoring Agency: Vallejo Implementing Agency: Vallejo
Project Name: Vallejo Ferry Maintenance Facility AQ Code: 2.11 Review: AA
Description:  Vallejo: Mare Island Naval Shipyard at Building 165; Construct new maintenance facility for Vallejo Baylink ferry service.
Reason: Amend in $854K in Ferry Boal Discretionary Funds
Trans System: TRANSIT Mode: OTHER TRANSIT Project Type: STRUCTURE/BLDG  Purpose: OPERATIONS
Phase FundCode ~ Total  Prior  Carryover  FYO08/07  FY07/08  FY08/09  FY09/10 Later
TIP Funding -
CON 1064-T3 $854,000 $0 0 30 50 $854,000 50 30
CON 5309-T3 $673,713 $673,713 $0 $0 80 50 S0 $0
CON LOCAL GEN FUND $720,000 $720,000 80 30 30 30 $0 $0
CON P118 $496,332 $496,332 $0 50 $0 $0 30 $0
CON RIP-T2 $425,000 $0 20 $425,000 30 $0 $0 $0
CON RIP-T3 $4,300,000 30 $0 $0 30 $0 $4,300,000 30
CON STP-T2 $248,200 $248,200 30 30 $0 50 $0 $0
ENV RIP-T2 $75,000 575,000 30 §0 30 $0 30 50
SOL991032 2007-26 Total Funding $7.792,245  $2.213,245 $0 $425,000 $0 $854000  $4,300,000 $0
TipID: SOL991032  Amend: 2009-00  Status: PROPOSED CURRENT RTP ID: 22629 CTIPS ID: 10600000734
Sponsoring Agency: Vallejo Implementing Agency: Vallejo
Project Name: Vallejo Ferry Maintenance Facility AQ Code: 2.11 Review: AA
i Description:  Vallejo: Mare Island Naval Shipyard at Building 165; Construct new maintenance facility for Vallejo Baylink ferry service. j
Reason: 2009 TIP Development ;
-EziTrans System: TRANSIT Mode: OTHER TRANSIT Project Type: STRUCTURE/BLDG Purpose: OPERATIONS
Phase  Fund Code Total N Ptior Carryover FY 06/07 FY 07/08 FY 08/09 FY 09/10 Later
TIP Funding |
CON 1064-T3 50 $0 30 %0 30 0 %0 50
CON 5309-T3 $673,713 $673,713 $0 $0 30 50 $0 $0.
. CON LOCAL GEN FUND $720,000 $720,000 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $o§ |
‘CON P116 $496,332 $496,332 30 $0 30 $0 $0 su§
CON  RIP-T2 $425,000 $0 %0 $425,000 $0 50 0 $0
CON RIP-T3 $4,300,000 $0 30 30 $0 %0 $0  $4,300,000
CON 8TP-T2 $248,200 $248,200 30 50 30 $0 30 $0;
ENV RIP-T2 $75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 50
| SOL991032 2009-00 Total Funding ~ $6938,245 52213245 40 $425000  $0  s0 50 $4,300,000;

End of Project SOL991032

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 13 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

Tip1D: SON070027 Amend: 2007-26 Status: ACCEPTED PROPOSED RTPID: 98212 CTIPS ID:
Sponsoring Agency: Dept Parks&Rec Implementing Agency: Son Co Reg Park

Project Name: Hood Mountain - Lower Johnson Ridge Trail AQ Code: 3.02 Review:
Description:  Hood Mountain Regional Park and Open Space Preserve: Construct 1,888 of Irail and associated retaining walls in the preserve
Reason: Amend in new project with with $118K in US 206 recreational trails grant funding and local funds of $44K

Trans System: LOCAL RD Mode: OTHER Project Type: MULTI-USE TRAIL Purpose: ENHANCEMENT

Phase FundCode Total  Prior  Caryover  FY06/07 _ FY0708 _ FY08/0 _ FY 0910 Later
TiP Funding

CON FEDERAL-OTHER $118,000 30 %0 50 $0 $118,000 $0 30

CON LOCAL GEN FUND $37,000 S0 30 30 30 $37,000 30 $0

PE LOCAL GEN FUND $7,000 S0 30 $0 30 $7,000 30 $0

SON070027 2007-26 Tolal Funding $162,000 S0 $0 $0 $0 $162,000 s0 30

Tuesday, August 19, 2008 Page 14 of 15



Report of Amendment 2007-26

Amendment Summary

Federal State Regional Local Total 2007 TIP Only
Current: $13,726,913 $5,296,332 $4,700,000 $6,233,300 $29,956,545 $22,197,300
Proposed: $29,238,086 $6,296,332 $4,050,000 $11,556,300 $51,140,718 $44,031,473
Delta: $15,511,173 $1,000,000 ($650,000) $5,323,000 $21,184,173 $21,834,173

Tuesday, August 19, 2008

Page 15 of 15






Grouped Listing - US 206 Recreational
Grants
(TIP ID- REG070014)



SIX'STIVHL OIHZ-LO\SINBWPUBWY dIL LOOZ\DILBUIPUNAL OIrOYdVT 8002/61/8

UBSBAIULE MS

60/80  [o00G6'ZLL 8] TIvYL 39014 NOSNHOr ¥3MO1 - NIVINNOW AQOOH] ewouog]  DlW VINONOS 40 ALNNOD| 0 |

£Z00/0NOS Al dIL Yum Apjeiedas pajsi| Ajjusaind st 1afold Buimojof syl ‘910N

LTIS'64S'T$  |el0L |
60/80 L1G¥8S  § 4 ONV ZH SINIWDIS TIveL Ody VIHY IHOWHIAN EPSWEN| DI ‘@'dd vaHY JHOWH3IAIN ¥0
60/80 ooo'ses ¢ 39018 HONOTS OHANVYIT NVS EpSWElY| DIW OYONVY3T NVS 40 ALID #0
60/80 000'009 ¢ YO "THNSO01D dvD IVl AVE ISNOHLYOE ¥IAHD DIMOLSIH EpSWEN/|  3JIW ONYTIVO 40 ALID +0

(Add) Jeap 350D
weiboid [Paloid |2301 sweN Pafoid Aunop OdKW Kouaby Pu3sia

(92-£0 uoisiAsY YNM dI1 Sy} Ojul papuswly Sy) YVIA WVIDO0Ud 6007 /800T Add ¥O4

S103[0Ud WVHDO0Ud STIVIL TVNOILYIHDIY HOd 1SIT dN-X0Vd dIld




Grouped Listing - Highway Safety
Improvement Program
(TIP ID- REGO070009)



SRR TE-50 AN-IEE dLLd dISH 80~80\ST:

dLL 1007,

123roudr

BODT/GLIE

UBSRALULIS LIS

60/80  [oo0’0zs$ 000'087$ 000°006% 0000215 00002071$ ‘390148 IN19/03d SOLYD SO DLW ebojeles] k0
1DNYLSNOD !ONIdIYLS ANY SNINDIS| NI A8 SOLYD SO ONY ¥YOOLVIVS
3104 ALTILLN 31¥20713Y {SdWv NI AYM NISvd 518 N3amMLIa
HdND ONY SYTYMIAIS 1ONYISNOD (6 ¥S) ¥ SOLYY SOT-YO0LYHYS
050040705 QI dLL Yiim A3)esedas pajsi) Apualind si Jafoid Buimo(oj 8yl @I10N
09522yt 0ct’60ES 08.18Lc$ oze'sTES O1W fejoL
60/20 [ooz’cezs 000'5k% 00z'sicd 008’0E% 000'80€$ ‘NOLLYaNITEA /8 AMH 0L 21W oD eieD eues] 0
ANY SONDIAYIN INFWIAYD]| 089 AMH WOUH AVMSSTHAXT TWLIdVD
'SNOITS TOYINOD D14V 1 AAYHIdN
60/20  [0597961% 00079e% 059'zeT$ 058'5Z% 005'852% "ONIdIALS *(0ETUS) QY NOLTWYH “IIW|  D1W Aunod| 0
ANV DNINSIS 3AVYOdN NIVHaEVND| 0L “8a WYHAIIA WOHd 0¥ AGWIND IR eyues
WY38 TV13W 30vH9d0 ANY TIVISNI
60/80 [ocT’6bES 060'0£% 0zZ’6Trs 085'9p% 008'S9vS ‘SdWvd 94N TIVASNI *1S009av1sa aNy| JLW ajpueajues| p0
310d ALITLLN 31¥D073Y 'ONVIST|  AY NOLONIHSYM 40 NOLLDISYILINI
dOHD 40d 3A0W3Y 'LDINNODYILNI
HITM STYNDIS DI34¥d1 TIVISNI
60/80  [090°2b1% 090"/bT$ obE’9TS 00b'E91$ 'SAVAH NVI¥1S303d NMOO INNOD “HA 13TYHYH NV “OAT78 YOTAVL| DLW IHH juesesjd|  +0
TIVASNI HIVMIAIS 1DMYISNOD N33IMI39 *GATE VIS0 YHINOD
60/80  [008'bb$ 0% 008'bb$ 002'11$ 000'95% "SINIWIAOULIW] R I bingsyd( 0
Q31VID0SSY ANV S1HOTT|  MOOWAMOAYIW LY AV NYIWANOLS
AIWMSSOUD INTWIAYA-NI TIV.LSNI
60/80  [080°k9% 0% 080'%9% 0z1'z$ 002'14$ "SNODVIE ONIHSY 1 "IAVY MIYANY[ DLW Bingsnid| %0
QIALVALLDY NYTH1S3A3d TIVAISNI[ 0 1SIM 004 "XOMddY “3AY ¥IMOd
60/80 [oZk'115% 000'06% 04b'109% 0£8'99% 00£'899% 'SINAWIAOYAIWI INTE/Q3d TIVLSNI “HA LODSY| DLW ebeiol| b0
INVIOAW G3SIVY LONYLSNOD|  ONV QY YOVHOW J0 NOLLDISYILNI
“IYNDIS DLV L TIVISNI
60/80 [ozg’0sed 0LE'05E% 0£6'8E% 00£'68€5 *‘SNOILYIOT E T RITEERE] RN LETETNTTS
SNOTYYA LY TvHaYvND TIVLISNI 085 ANY "3AY 350 09T ‘A
a00M3DA3A TTE "IAV IAYISYD 225’
(¥Q ¥3ZV O/N 14056) 0LV ONIWYD
{3AY JAISTIIH P91 JADEY) AV ¥S108
60/80  [009%6E$ 0% 009'6E$ 00b"%$ 000'b4% YHTIYND 14007 “XOdddY TIVLSNI EE4 T Auno) upely|  #0
diN - T6'TT dW *3901d9 W04 LY 1d
40 HINOS QY YIWNW13d SIATH INTOd
60/80  [050725% 0624% OrE'rO% 091’78 005'14$ "S3d07S 3AIS IAVIDTY *IAYND LdN0D daNdvm IHL[ D1 apedeje 10
ANY ¥ILLND ANY 84N23 M3N TIVLSNI
60/80  [068'€91$ 00175¢% 066’8613 01T'zes 001°TZES ‘NOLLY3NI13d "INV UDOVEIAO| DLW juowal[ b0
IACYAWI ‘NYIQ3W aISIvY 20 1S3M ONY LSY3 *IAY AYMOW
TIWASNI “INvE NYIQ3W TIV.LSNI
60/80 [09zotEs obL'STs 000zbES 000'BES 000'08c$ " LDINNODYILINI *¥d XINJOHd| D1k lPqdwed| 0
H.LIM TYNDIS D134vH.L TIVLSNI) ONY SAY NOLTIWVH 40 NOLIDASHIINI
(Add) teap | Buiujewey |[spung jesapad spund spuny 150D 34oMm jo uopdrdsag HIOMN JO UOI3ed0T OdiN Auaby Pasia
welbodd |spung jeaspag| poyebiqo |edapad 1230 /18307 [1pafoid 3ol

(9Z-£0 uoIsiARY UM dI1 B4} 03Ul PIPUBLLY SY) YVIA WVHDOUd 600Z/800Z Add HOd
S103[0dd WVHD0Hd LNIWIAAOUdIWI AL3dVS AVMHDIH HO4 1SI1dN-10V4e dIld




XIS d2eg dISH T #ADAGZ - INaWpUI WY gL 200RdINBUPUNALOArOHAVT

BODZIELIG

ueseAMS S

008" T¥Z'TS 0SE'T8T'CS | 000'1S0LS 05Z7955'7% 0ST'L09'TT$ [ OSTEZP'ES 00b'0E0'STS J1W [830L
0028 D08'EPES 008'ebed 007'8¢% 00072BES *ay ITIAND0Y 8 'ad NOAT '0Y A3TIVH SIIVHAYVYND 3avdDdN Aunod
‘3AV NOXIG ‘0¥ MOI13LNYD ONOTV SNOLLYDOT SNORIVA ouejos
00070673 00070663 000'06€% 00001 000'085% a "SANVT 3318 904 SAVMAVOY JuNDIENODIY| es0y ejues
NYIWHYH ONY JAY ¥SOY YINVS NIIMLIF IAV YWONOS
000'65% 000'TE55 000'TESH 00065 00070655 "OATS INTIANS OL 4T ¥S WOYd GY Mav1d 39VNOIS ANV ONIdTYLS 3avdodn AQuno)
“U9EIA TTVISNI {INIWIACHAWT IATINOHS LINYISNOD| BIej) eues
00072E$ 000'88¢% 0008823 000'ZE$ 000'0¢€$ NOLLD3SYILNI "¥Q YNOAYA ONY A8 VISODTV AYNOIS DI44vd L 3Qvy9dn| Uouley Ues
0005¢% 00D'bZES 000vCES 000°9£$ D0DD9ES NOLLOISYILNI "FAY 1Nvd ANV 'AATE TYOHSAYE IVNOIS DI44VHL 3QvdDdn|  ©espueld
uesg
0S6'3Z% 0557¢ckes 0557Thes 056923 D05'692% "3AV HLSZ ONV 3AV H18 N3aMI3a 1S NOLINd ‘SdWWY YN 1DNYISNOD3Y|  0dspueld
ues
000'58% 0005923 000598 000'58% 000'058% V34V NIOT¥3AN3L IHL NI SNOLLVOOT SNOTIVA SIVYNDIS DIJ4VHL ONLISIX3| 0JSPUuBly
1Y WILSAS ALTE0THd F1IIHIA ADNIOWIWI TIVISNI ues
08577¢E$ (4] 0F0'E6Z% 0957Z€3 009'5ZE% A8 NOSY3L1Vd ANV QA8 Jdvd HY0 "INV IIH Jueses|d
NANL-1437 3AIA0Hd ANV WNDIS DI44vHL AQYHOdN
00Z'5¢% 008'01¢% 00B'91ES 00Z'5% 000'25€% avOy AdvIO ONV Qvod T1IH LNVSY31d CLNIWIAOUWI| |IIH IUESE3|d
NOLLIISHILNI 1INUISNOD NV J10d T¥NIIS L¥I013Y
0507225 0b5'861% 0pS'861% 090'2Z% 009°0¢¢% VHIND VA ONV QVOY 55Vd MO TIIM LNIWIAOUJIWI 'IYNDIS DIVl BINgshld
065795% 0TE'605% 0TE'605% 065705% 00675953 TIVYL ONTY VIWMIVL3d 3HL NV 1S NOLONIHSVA 16v3 SNODV3E ONIHSV1d|  EWnjERd
TIVISNI ONY ONISSOYD NYIHLS3a3d 1OMYISNOD
000 TIE 1% 0007006% 000"006% D00'TTIE TS 000'TTC ¢ MIIA NIVINNOW W3LlNS| 0¥ Ojed
LV SLIWIT ALID OL *3AY OQVY010D WOYS "1S VWY ANV 94ND FYO0LSIY ‘SLINI0d NUNL-1437 NIHLONI
'SI¥NDIS JIH4%Y L 30vy9dN ‘SALLNIIVA NVI1S3a3d
3aVHDdN ‘SONDIYIYIW LNIWIAY NV 'S3dIYLS)
*SNATS TV I SNT EEEEDEK
00T'b95% 000'0063% 0000063 00T'b95% 00T'%5%' 1% LTIWIT ALTD HINOS OL T0T ¥S WOU 'QY OINOLNY NVS S13300d NYNL-1937 NIHLONIT “AMOY 3dIsTd| Qv ofed
ANY AVTYIAD STYNOIS 3AVHDdN ‘Sdivd d8nd
1ONYISNOD ‘NOLLVZITANNYHI NYIO3W LIMYLSNODIY
020028 0£6'CeLs 0E6'2Z¢S 0LL'vT¥ 0027ZvC3 IS HISS 1V 1S [3NdVI {3AV 3 IWALINGS NOLID313a puepie
LY "OATE BNHLYYIVIA ©1S LI5N8VIN LY "3AY ONVED 1SIM NVTY15303d ANY OFAIA TIVLSNI *ANYT NBNL
1437 M3N HLIM 3SYHd NYNL-1437 03103.104d 11¥ISNI
096'8% 0F9'08% 0p9'08% 09685 009'68% SNOLLDOISUILNI SNOTUVA SQV3H NVIH.1S303d NMOQ-LNNOD TIVISNI PUEPEQ
0£6°1% 087413 0LETLTS 0E6'T% 00£’6T§ QvOy 3AISANNNS NV QY0u Jdvd ¥33d "SNOIS 033dS A3Y3IMOd HVI0S 1T¥.LSNI|Auno) edenN
000'1Z% 008°c8% 008'Eg% 0007123 008'b0T% “1S vZv1d ANV ¥3d1d '3AV D8N9SaTvan "SIHOTT M TWMSS0WD INJW3AVA-NI TIVISNI| DiNgspiesy
00506% 005'vEL$ 005'¥esE 005083 000'508% *OA8 NOISSIW AVMOVOY NOIW3d|  piemAeq
ONY ‘0¥ 40071 1SIM N3IMIIE "OATd 339 SOTIVD
026'81% 08Z°027$ 08¢°01% 0¢6'8T3 00C68T$ “IAV LONTVM NYIQIW NTHIIM|  JUOWaiy
OL 'IAV NOLNYOHL WOHA AYMIYV 33AYd 035¥d $310d WANIWNTY HIIM S310d 2LI8INCD 30V1dTY
00EPT 0027821 00£821% 00E$TS 000'ERTS ‘aAe NVIGIW NIHLIM[  uowaid
LNOWIY OL “0Y 010030 WOHA AYMIYV 3U0Yd 03SVd 5310d WANIWNTY HATM S310d 3LIHINGD 30V1dIY
066'F5% 016'pBS% 0T6'+85% 066'79% 006’6195 1595 ANV LS H155 HLNOS N3IMLIE "3AV 0d3W10d[ QNVIST NENL-LHOTY JA0WTY ANV NoN1-1431 aNaIX3|  owsss 3
‘NOLLYZITINNVHD AJIQOW ‘STYNDIS J144vL 3avHDdn
012655 068'229% 0687¢29% 01Z'69% 007 '269% NOLLD3SY3.INI JAV ABNEAHSY ANV SAV INOWIIVE STVYNDIS DIH4VHL 30v30dn|  O3Ia3 3
078'85% 0676255 062°6¢5% 018'85% 007'885% ‘antg "SIHOI X IWMSS0UD INIWIAVA-NI TIVISNI|  O0ndag I3
ONILLND ANY 3AY LNNOWYIVA N33MLad Hivd 034 ANV
218 AVMNITID INOTHO IHL NO SNOLLYDO] SNORIVA
0607005$ 000°006% 000006% 000700%% 00000ETH ‘0 3NIN08AVHD ONIdTYLS Aunod
40 HLNOS 31K 2/T OL 3IW B/F "GV A3TIVA ¥33a GNY DNINDSIS JIACYUdWI *ONIHOVE ANV ‘SYAANOHS £)50)
‘SANYT 1IAVHL NIATM “IAYND TYINOZINOH NOITY3 B1UOD
00079£% 000%+Z6% 000'b¢e$ D00'9ES 000°09E$ JAV HOIZT ANV SAY T138dWVD TVNOIS JT44VH.L MIN TTVISH JiPqduwe)
009'€s 00FZES 00F'ZES 009E% 00079E$ SNOLLY201 SNOTRIVA SAV3H NVIH15303d NMOJ LNNGD TIVISN Padwes
006'€5% 00T'SBp§ 001'G8v5 006E5% 000'6E5% MY F10NNS ANV JOOMITISVD NIIMITE avod TIHL00S YIQMNOHS SNOTV 13XIVLSH0 ININYWYId JAOWIY|  EpsWEly|
009'2L% 00+'869% 00v'869% 009°2Z% 7 0009243 "1S VI3 ISIM ANV OATS AITIVA 0d1SYD SINIWIADHdWI Aunoy
3OVINOYS 3AIAOHd ANY TWNDIS JI44Wd L TIVISNI|  epswejy,
t1/0T (Add) |oT/60 (Ad4) | TT/0T (Add) | OT/60 {(Add)
Pl:c Y Em._mo..m Fl-J N Em..mo..n 4230 Eu._mo._n_ ABDA Em._mo‘.m spundg 150D IweN
Spung [eso Spung |e307 | spund [es9pad | spund |etaped | spund |esapay | Jawag/fiesol | 309foad jejoL MOM JO uoniedo] BHoM Jo uonduasaqg Aousby

(9Z-£0 uoISIASYH UM dILL 3U3 03Ul PIpUBLIY SY) SHVIA WVHDOUd TTOZ/0T0Z ANV 0T0Z /600 Add ¥Od

S103C0Ud WYHD20Hd LINFWANOUAWI ALIAVS AVMHOIH HOd 1SIT dN-HOvE dL1d






